NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Principal actuarial assumptions

2020 2019
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.2 3.65

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.2 2.15

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.65 1.9

Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.2 2.15

Increase in RPI 3 3.15

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2020 2019
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.8 21.3

Females 23.8 23.6

Retiring in 20 years

Males 23.2 23

Females 25.2 25.4

Sensitivity analysis

2020 2019
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% 59 49

Discount rate -0.1% (61) (50)

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase (61) (52)

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease 59 51

Salary increases +0.1% (4) (5)

Salary increases -0.1% 4 5

Page 47

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FE2663E-4193-4734-9652-066D8AFC1AFF

KENNINGTONS PRIMARY ACADEMY

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Share of scheme assets

The academy's share of the assets in the scheme was:

2020 2019
£ £

Equities 408,000 404,000

Gilts 28,000 35,000

Corporate bonds 37,000 36,000

Property 51,000 51,000

Cash and other liquid assets 18,000 19,000

Alternative assets 76,000 63,000

Other managed funds 40,000 33,000

Total market value of assets 658,000 641,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £18,000 (2019 - £46,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2020 2019
£ £

Current service cost (211,000) (147,000)

Past service cost - (23,000)

Interest cost (15,000) (13,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (226,000) (183,000)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2020 2019
£ £

At 1 September 1,451,000 1,037,000

Current service cost 211,000 147,000

Interest cost 28,000 28,000

Employee contributions 26,000 22,000

Actuarial losses 46,000 179,000

Benefits paid (7,000) (16,000)

Past service costs - 54,000

Other 5,000 -

At 31 August 1,760,000 1,451,000

Page 48

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FE2663E-4193-4734-9652-066D8AFC1AFF

KENNINGTONS PRIMARY ACADEMY

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2020

25. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the fair value of the academy's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2020 2019
£ £

At 1 September 641,000 512,000

Expected return on assets 5,000 31,000

Interest income 13,000 15,000

Actuarial (losses)/gains (115,000) -

Employer contributions 95,000 77,000

Employee contributions 26,000 22,000

Benefits paid (7,000) (16,000)

At 31 August 658,000 641,000